201508161
Patrick Burnett
PO Burnett and other officers stopped two individuals who had gotten into a fight. One woman
claimed that in the course of the incident, PO Burnett had punched her. PO Burnett denied
punching the woman, but had sustained a fracture of the fifth metacarpal of his hand (known as a
“boxer’s fracture”) an injury caused by punching a person or object.
The NYPD did not punish PO Burnett for the false statement and the CCRB allegations are
redacted in a later letter from the district attorney.
Subsequently, the NYPD substantiated allegations against PO Burnett for incomplete, inaccurate, or
discrepant reporting in three separate incidents occurring in March 2019, May 2019, and December
2020. The NYPD issued verbal instructions in response to the March 2019 and December 2020
incidents and took no action in response to the May 2019 incident.

Interview Details

face, he did not remember exactly where.
was not complaining of any injuries to PO
Colon and he did not know if she complain to anyone else. Later, PO Colon was informed that
was taken
to the hospital. He did not have any knowledge of
ever being body bagged or spit masked. He did not
know what hospital she was taken to and did not recall who informed him of this, or had any knowledge of what she
was treated for. EMS was called for PO Burnett’s injury shortly after.
PO Colon viewed
arrest photograph. He did not observe any injury similar to what was
displayed in the photo. He stated the swelling he had referred to had just seemed to be on the side of her face. He did
not see anything during the struggle that would have caused an injury like that and was not informed of anything by
PO Burnett that would have caused that.
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CCRB INVESTIGATIVE RECOMMENDATION
Investigator:

Team:

Rebecca Jacobson

Squad #14

Incident Date(s)

Location of Incident:

 Force
¨ Abuse

CCRB Case #:
201508161

 Discourt. ¨ U.S.
 O.L.
¨ Injury

Precinct:

18 Mo. SOL

EO SOL

79

3/19/2017

3/19/2017

Saturday, 09/19/2015 4:31 AM
Date/Time CV Reported

CV Reported At:

How CV Reported:

Date/Time Received at CCRB

Sat, 09/19/2015 5:50 AM

IAB

Phone

Fri, 09/25/2015 10:49 AM

Complainant/Victim

Type

Home Address

Witness(es)

Home Address

Subject Officer(s)

Shield

TaxID

Command

1. POM Patrick Burnett

30205

§ 87(2)(b)

079 PCT

2. An officer

079 PCT

Witness Officer(s)

Shield No

Tax No

Cmd Name

1. POM Carlos Colon

07495

§ 87(2)(b)

079 PCT

Officer(s)

Allegation

Investigator Recommendation

A . An officer

Discourtesy: An officer spoke discourteously to § 87(2)(b)
and § 87(2)(b)
.

A.

§ 87(2)(g)

B . POM Patrick Burnett

Off. Language: PO Patrick Burnett made remarks to § 87(2)(b)
based upon her perceived sexual orientation.

B.

§ 87(2)(g)

C . POM Patrick Burnett

Off. Language: PO Patrick Burnett made remarks to § 87(2)(b)
based upon her race.

C.

§ 87(2)(g)

D . POM Patrick Burnett

Off. Language: PO Patrick Burnett made remarks to § 87(2)(b)
based upon her gender.

D.

§ 87(2)(g)

Force: PO Patrick Burnett used physical force against
.

E.

§ 87(2)(g)

F . POM Patrick Burnett

Force: PO Patrick Burnett used a chokehold against § 87(2)(b)
.

F.

§ 87(2)(g)

G . POM Patrick Burnett

Force: PO Patrick Burnett restricted § 87(2)(b)
breathing.

G.

§ 87(2)(g)

H . POM Patrick Burnett

Other: There is evidence suggesting Patrick Burnett provided H .
a false official statement in violation of PG 203-08

§ 87(2)(g)

E . POM Patrick Burnett

§ 87(2)(b)
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Allegation G – Force: PO Patrick Burnett restricted § 87(2)(b)
breathing
alleged that after placing her in the backseat of the police car, PO Burnett got into
the car with her and punched her in the face. § 87(2)(b)
began yelling, “What the fuck is
§
87(2)(b)
wrong with you? What are you doing to me? Help!”
stated that other officers got
into the front seat and tried to pull PO Burnett off of her. However, § 87(2)(b)
also stated that
PO Burnett stopped hitting her when the other officers got into the car, but then when they began
driving, he resumed punching her. PO Burnett grabbed § 87(2)(b)
with his left hand and
dragged her head down onto his legs, with his left hand wrapped around the back of neck and
choking her. § 87(2)(b)
explained that PO Burnett’s hand was so large that with it wrapped
around the back of her neck, it reached the front of her neck. With his other hand, PO Burnett
continued punching her in the face. § 87(2)(b)
estimated that PO Burnett punched her eight to
ten times, on her face and eye. After the sixth hit, § 87(2)(b)
bit PO Burnett on his wrist, she
could not recall which wrist she bit. § 87(2)(b)
continued biting PO Burnett’s wrist, she was
conscious of getting his blood in her mouth during the bite, until other officers dragged her off of
him when they arrived at the stationhouse.

§ 87(2)(b)

s arrest photograph shows her right eye swollen shut and significant swelling to the
right side of her face (BR 10). Both PO Colon and PO Burnett was shown § 87(2)(b)
s arrest
photograph. PO Burnett denied observing any injuries or swelling on § 87(2)(b)
similar to
what was shown in her arrest photograph and denied seeing anything during the incident that
would have caused an injury similar to that. PO Colon noticed some swelling on § 87(2)(b)
s
face when she was brought into the stationhouse. Upon viewing her photo, he stated that the
swelling he had referred to had just seemed to be on the side of her face. He did not observe any
injuries on § 87(2)(b)
similar to what was displayed in the photo and did not see anything
during the struggle that would have caused an injury like that. § 87(2)(b)
s medical records
from § 87(2)(b)
describe her patient complaint as “irrational
behavior and facial trauma status post fighting with NYPD” and her chief complaint as “my eye
is swollen” with the mechanism of injury listed as “fight/brawl.” § 87(2)(b)
was diagnosed
with minor swelling to her right eye. A CT scan of her facial bones was performed and revealed
no acute fractures of the facial bones or of the orbits. Her medical records also describe §87(2)
as being brought to the hospital in a body bag due to irrational behavior, as well as
yelling, spitting, and kicking. The medical records note that she could not be changed into a
hospital gown because she had to be kept in the body bag for safety.

§ 87(2)(b)

As all of PO Burnett’s alleged actions took place within the police vehicle, § 87(2)(b)
did not
witness any of it. However, § 87(2)(b)
stated that when § 87(2)(b)
was placed in the police
vehicle, she did not see any injuries to her and as the police car took off, § 87(2)(b)
heard §87(2)
was screaming “Someone help me, someone help me.” The next morning when §87(2)
saw § 87(2)(b)
her eye was swollen to the size of a baby’s fist.
PO Burnett and PO Colon both stated that prior to arresting § 87(2)(b)
she was involved with
a physical altercation with § 87(2)(b)
PO Burnett made the decision to arrest § 87(2)(b)
after
running a warrant check which revealed she had an open warrant. PO Burnett and PO Colon
broke up the fight between the two. PO Burnett stated that § 87(2)(b)
was still yelling at §87(2)
after the fight had been broken up and continued yelling even when she was placed inside of
the police vehicle, trying to yell out of the window. After the car pulled away from the scene,
§ 87(2)(b)
s focus shifted to PO Burnett and she asked him, “Why the fuck are you arresting
me?” Approximately a minute after pulling away from the scene, § 87(2)(b)
bit PO Burnett on
his right forearm. Prior to the biting, PO Burnett had not had any physical contact with §87(2)
biting caused PO Burnett’s skin to break and drew blood. PO Burnett
pushed § 87(2)(b)
on her head with an open palm. PO Burnett denied making any movement
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______________________________________________________________________________
Squad: 14

Investigator: ____________________ ____________________
Signature
Print

_____________
Date

Pod Leader: ____________________ ____________________
Title/Signature
Print

_____________
Date

Attorney: ____________________ _____________________
Title/Signature
Print

_____________
Date
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DISTRICTATTORNEY
KINGS COUNTY
350.AYSTREET
room 112012908
(15) 250:2000

Eric Gonzalez
DistrictAttorney
(INSERT DATE]
(INSERT D/C INFO]

(wseRTNaw)
Assistant District Attomey.

Re:

[INSERT CASE NAME]
Kings County DKt./ind. No. [ssa]
In connection with the above-named case, the People voluntarily provide the following information
regarding:
MOS NAME:
PATRICK BURNETT
Mos TAX:
—
in satisfaction (to the extent applicable] of their constitutional, statutory, andethicalobligations.
Further, the People reserve the right to move in limine to preclude reference to this information, or
otherwise to object to its use and/or introduction into evidence.
Disclosure 8 1:
‘THE NYPD SUBSTANTIATED THE FOLLOWING ALLEGATIONS,DATED 07/06/2018, AGAINST MOS BURNETT:
ALLEGATIONS (CRBCASE NO. 201805726);
1. MOS BURNETT, WHILE ASSIGNED TO THE 79TH PRECINCT, FAILED TO PROVIDE MEDICAL TREATMENT FOR
AN INDIVIDUAL KNOWN TO THE DEPARTMENT
2. MOS BURNETT, WHILE ASSIGNED TO THE 79TH PRECINCT, REFUSED TO PROVIDE MEDICAL TREATMENT
FOR SAID INDIVIDUAL
ATTHE 79TH PRECINCT STATIONHOUSE.
CASE STATUS: CLOSED ON 01/03/2020
PENALTY: SCHEDULE 8 COMMAND DISCIPLINE, WARNED AND ADMONISHED
Disclosure #2:
THE NYPD SUBSTANTIATED THE FOLLOWING ALLEGATIONS,DATED03/27/2019, AGAINST MOS BURNETT:
1. 1INVOICE DISCREPANCY - LAB - CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
2. REPORT INCOMPLETE/INACCURATE- PROPERTY CLERK INVOICE
CASE STATUS: CLOSED ON 06/26/2019
ACTION TAKEN: VERBAL INSTRUCTIONS
Disclosure #3:
THE NYPD SUBSTANTIATED THE FOLLOWING ALLEGATIONS,DATED05/24/2019, AGAINST MOS BURNETT:
1. INVOICE DISCREPANCY -LAB-MARLUANAA
2. REPORT INCOMPLETE/INACCURATE- PROPERTY CLERK INVOICE
CASE STATUS: CLOSED ON 08/28/2019
ACTION TAKEN: NO ACTION TAKEN
Disclosure #4:
THE NYPD SUBSTANTIATED THE FOLLOWING ALLEGATIONS,DATED12/03/2020, AGAINST MOS BURNETT:
1. 1INVOICE DISCREPANCY ~ BANK DROP — SHORTAGE (NOT COUNTERFEIT)
2. REPORT INCOMPLETE/INACCURATE- PROPERTY CLERK INVOICE
CASE STATUS: CLOSED ON 02/09/2021
ACTION TAKEN: VERBAL INSTRUCTIONS

BASED UPON CCRB DOCUMENTS UP TO DATE THROUGH FEBRUARY 1, 2021, THE PEOPLE ARE AWARE OF THE
FOLLOWING CCRB SUBSTANTIATED AND/OR PENDING ALLEGATIONS AGAINST THIS OFFICER:
Disclosure # 5:
CCRB CASE: 201508161
REPORT DATE: 09/25/2015

Disclosure # 6:
CCRB CASE: 201805726
REPORT DATE: 07/16/2018
INCIDENT DATE: 07/06/2018
CCRB SUBSTANTIATED ALLEGATIONS:
1. ABUSE - REFUSAL TO OBTAIN MEDICAL TREATMENT
2. ABUSE - REFUSAL TO OBTAIN MEDICAL TREATMENT
NYPD DISPOSITION: COMMAND DISCIPLINE - B

Eric Gonzalez
District Attorney
Kings County

